fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.

The following table details the period to maturity and exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date.
All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing and have maturity dates of less than 90
days.

 Weighted Av-
erage Inter-

est Rate

Average Cash
Balance

$

2018

Cash and cash equivalents 2.3% 3,144,269
2017
Cash and cash equivalents 1.8% 5,320,093

ii) Net Fair Values

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements repre-
sents their respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in
Note 1 to the financial statements.

iii) Sensitivity Analysis

The group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result
from a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2018, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Group

 2018 2017

$ $

Change in profit:

Increase in interest rate by 2% 62,885 106,402

Decrease in interest rate by 2% (62,885) (106,402)

Change in Equity

Increase in interest rate by 2% 62,885 106,402

Decrease in interest rate by 2% (62,885) (106,402)

Recognition and Initial Measurement:
Financial instruments, incorporating financial assets and financial liabilities, are recognised when the entity
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Trade date accounting is adopted for financial
assets that are delivered within timeframes established by marketplace convention.

Key estimates and judgements:
The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of
the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined by using the Black-